Diluted earnings per share $ 0.68 $ 0.51 33%

Gross margin 15.2% 13.3%
Operating margin 3.5% 3.0%
Return on equity (1) 13.1% 11.0%

Inventory turns 26 22
Days sales outstanding 53 47

% of % of

Product Mix: Net Sales Net Sales
Notebooks/Mobility 26% 21%
Software 12 23
Desktops 11 10
Servers/Storage 10 9
Net/Com Products 9 8
Other Hardware/Services  32  29

Total Net Sales  100%  100%

Stock Performance Indicators:
Actual shares outstanding 26,703 26,785
Total book value per share $19.09 $17.07
Tangible book value per share $15.94 $13.88
Closing price $33.20 $27.06
Market capitalization $886,540 $724,802
Trailing price/earnings ratio 14.1 15.1
LTM Adjusted EBITDA (2) $100,918 $94,017
Adjusted market capitalization/LTM Adjusted EBITDA (3) 8.1 7.4

(1) Calculated as the trailing twelve months' of net income divided by the average trailing twelve months' of equity.
(2) Adjusted EBITDA is defined as EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) adjusted for stock-based compensation and
acquisition, rebranding, and restructuring costs.
(3) Adjusted market capitalization is defined as gross market capitalization less cash balance.

REVENUE AND MARGIN INFORMATION
For the Three Months Ended June 30,   2018   2017

Net Gross Net Gross
(amounts in thousands) Sales   Margin Sales   Margin

Business Solutions $ 270,042 17.5% $ 296,420 15.6%
Enterprise Solutions 301,065 14.4 302,077 12.3
Public Sector Solutions  135,463 12.5  151,295 10.8

Total $ 706,570 15.2% $ 749,792 13.3%

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Month Ended June 30,
(amounts in thousands, except per share data) 2018 2017 2018 2017

Net sales $ 706,570 $ 749,792 $ 1,331,465 $ 1,420,386
Cost of sales  599,102  650,122  1,127,625  1,233,983

Gross profit 107,468 99,670 203,840 186,403

Selling, general and administrative expenses  82,521  77,230  163,421  152,511
Income from operations 24,947 22,440 40,419 33,892

Interest/other expense, net 182 9 298 28
Income tax provision  (6,903)  (8,864)  (11,191)  (12,903)

Net income $ 18,226 $ 13,585 $ 29,526 $ 21,017

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.68 $ 0.51 $ 1.10 $ 0.79
Diluted $ 0.68 $ 0.51 $ 1.10 $ 0.78

Shares used in the computation of earnings per common share:

Basic  26,686  26,761  26,760  26,729
Diluted  26,820  26,893  26,868  26,879

(1) Amounts are not restated and represent the amounts recognized under generally accepted accounting principles in place during the relevant reporting
period.

   June 30,  December 31,

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS   2018  2017 (1)

(amounts in thousands)

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 68,680 $ 49,990
Accounts receivable, net 463,994 449,682
Inventories, net 107,449 106,753
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 6,279 5,737
Income taxes receivable  933  3,933

Total current assets 647,335 616,095
Property and equipment, net 46,012 41,491
Goodwill 73,602 73,602
Intangibles assets, net 10,284 11,025
Long-term accounts receivable 1,890 -
Other assets  1,831  5,638

Total Assets $ 780,954 $ 747,851

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 200,940 $ 194,257
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 28,915 31,096
Accrued payroll  23,458  22,662

Total current liabilities 253,313 248,015
Deferred income taxes 16,125 15,696
Other liabilities  1,855  1,888

Total Liabilities  271,293  265,599
Stockholders’ Equity:

Common stock 287 287
Additional paid-in capital 115,224 114,154
Retained earnings 414,396 383,673
Treasury stock at cost  (20,246)  (15,862)

Total Stockholders’ Equity  509,661  482,252
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $ 780,954 $ 747,851

(1) Amounts are not restated and represent the amounts recognized under generally accepted accounting principles in place during the relevant reporting
period.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
   Three Months Ended June 30, Six Month Ended June 30,
(amounts in thousands) 2018 2017 2018 2017
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

Net income $ 18,226 $ 13,585 $ 29,526 $ 21,017
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used for) operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 3,429 2,855 6,729 5,710
Provision for doubtful accounts 277 68 694 613
Stock-based compensation expense 258 202 465 385
Deferred income taxes - 126 429 164

Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (55,937) (48,054) 1,452 (15,169)
Inventories (21,867) (18,253) (11,565) (27,691)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (395) (3,564) 2,326 (2,548)
Other non-current assets (117) (4,099) (1,997) (4,077)
Accounts payable 48,684 15,107 6,163 8,930
Accrued expenses and other liabilities  11,716  6,844  7,296  2,908

Net cash provided by (used for) operating activities  4,274  (35,183)  41,518  (9,758)

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Purchases of equipment  (4,920)  (3,044)  (9,927)  (4,531)
Net cash used for investing activities  (4,920)  (3,044)  (9,927)  (4,531)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:

Proceeds from short-term borrowings - - 859 -
Repayment of short-term borrowings (859) (859)
Purchase of treasury shares (1,387) - (4,384) -
Dividend payment - - (9,122) (9,041)
Exercise of stock options - - - 1,678
Issuance of stock under Employee Stock Purchase Plan  605  603  605  603
Net cash (used for) provided by financing activities  (1,641)  603  (12,901)  (6,760)
(Decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (2,287) (37,624) 18,690 (21,049)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period  70,967  65,755  49,990  49,180
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 68,680 $ 28,131 $ 68,680 $ 28,131

Non-cash Investing Activities:

Accrued capital expenditures $ 1,281 $ 662 $ 1,281 $ 662

Supplemental Cash Flow Information:
Income taxes paid $ 7,990 $ 14,159 $ 8,309 $ 15,705

(1) Amounts are not restated and represent the amounts recognized under generally accepted accounting principles in place during the relevant reporting
period.

EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA

A reconciliation of EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA is detailed below. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) adjusted for stock-based compensation and special
charges. Both EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are considered non-GAAP financial measures. Generally, a non-GAAP financial measure is a numerical measure of a company’s performance, financial position, or cash flows that